
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
24 January 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

West Midlands Pension Fund, i9 Offices, Wolverhampton Interchange, Railway 
Drive, Wolverhampton, WV1 1LD 
 

Membership 
 
Employer Representatives 
Paul Johnson (Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith 
Jacqueline Carman 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  

Member Representatives 
Julian Allam (Vice-Chair) (Unite) 
Sharon Champion (Unison) 
Stan Ruddock (Unite) 
Adrian Turner (Unison) 
Terry Dingley (GMB) 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur  

  
The Quorum requires, at least one member from each category of member and employer 
representatives. If the Chair and Vice Chair are not present a Chair will be nominated by 
majority from those in attendance.  
 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552873 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
  
2 Declaration of Interests  
  
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
  
4 Matters Arising  
  
5 Compliance and Assurance (Pages 9 - 22) 
 [To provide Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme.] 
  

6 Delivering our Corporate Plan (Pages 23 - 26) 
 [To provide Board with an update on the progress made towards the achievement 

of objectives in our Corporate Plan.] 
  

7 Investment Governance (Pages 27 - 32) 
 [To provide an update on investment related matters, an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.] 
  

8 Pensions Administration Report from 1 July to 30 September 2022 (Pages 33 
- 52) 

 [To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the Pensions 
Administration Service areas during the period 1 July – 30 September 2022.] 
  

9 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 53 - 62) 
 [To provide Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 

1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022 and to cover future planned customer 
engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.] 
  

10 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update (Pages 63 - 68) 
 [To provide Board with an update on the 2022 actuarial valuation and outline the 

process for consultation with Fund employers with regards to proposed changes to 
the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).] 
  

11 Pension Administration System Change Project Update (Pages 69 - 74) 
 [To provide the board with an update on the Pension Administration System 

Change Project.] 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 31 October 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 

 
Employer Representatives  
Paul Johnson (Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith  
Jacqueline Carmen  
 
Member Representatives  
Terry Dingley  
Sharon Campion  
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner 
 
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood Executive Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension 

Fund 
Rachel Howe Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance - West Midlands 

Pension Fund 
Chris Manning Head of Finance 
Femi Olatunde Finance Project Consultant  
Hayley Reid Regulatory Governance Manager  
Holly Slater Governance Officer 
Simon Taylor 
Amy Regler  
Laura Parker-Marsden  

Assistant Director – Pensions 
Head of Operations  
Governance Support Officer  

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Steve Smith (Observer Member), Julian Allam (Vice 
Chair) and Councillor Sandra Samuels (Employer Representative). 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Compliance and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme. 
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance outlined the Conflicts Management 
policy and the reviewed and updated Debit Recovery policy which had both been 
included within the report for noting.  
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance noted that the risks included within 
the Fund’s Strategic Risk Register had remained static throughout the quarter. It was 
noted that both recruitment and resourcing and investment volatility remained high 
risks and that the Fund continued to await the publication of statutory guidance and 
regulations over the coming months, noting that delays and unforeseen changes in 
these could further impact on the risk environment.  
  
The Board were advised of the statutory delivery of the Fund’s Annual Benefit 
Statement (ABS). Statements had been delivered to 99.6% of eligible deferred 
members and to 90.7.% of eligible active members. All statements had been 
published on member portals in advance of the 31 August 2022 deadline.  
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance highlighted the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) England and Wales: Governance and reporting of climate 
risks consultation for the Board, which had been included as a background paper to 
the report.  
  
A question was raised around self-reporting ABS production rates to the Pensions 
Regulator (tPR). The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance explained that the 
Fund will not be self-reporting to tPR based on production levels achieved and 
continued increase year-on-year.  
  
The Fund was complimented on the progress made in relation to the issuance of 
ABS statements. 
  
In response to a question around cyber security and how cyber risk is assured, the 
Head of Operations, Amy Regler, explained that the Fund carries out a cyber 
assurance exercise and takes part in an independent cyber risk management 
benchmarking exercise, specific to LGPS pension funds. It was further confirmed that 
the Fund compares favourably in this area relative to other organisations and 
continues to demonstrate a progressive control environment. 
  
A request was received for the Board to receive further training around the 
management of cyber risks. 
  
  
Resolved: 

1.     The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the 
current environment be noted.  

2.     The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be noted.  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

3.     The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support 
service delivery be noted.  

4.     The statutory delivery of the Annual Benefit Statements be noted. 
 

6 Annual Report and Accounts 2021-2022 
Femi Olatunde, Finance Project Consultant, presented the report on the finalisation 
of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 
2022, and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website in advance of the statutory 
deadline of 1 December 2022.  
  
It was noted to Board that the Committee had approved a delegation to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair to approve the final Statement of Accounts upon completion of the 
external audit and that the external auditor had indicated that an unmodified audit 
opinion would be issued in respect of the Fund’s accounts.  
  
In response to a question around meeting the deadline to publish the Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Report, the Executive Director of Pensions confirmed that 
the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts would be published prior to the deadline. 
However, it was noted that the Fund’s accounts are included in the Statement of 
Accounts for the City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and would be certified by 
external audit at the same time as CWC’s accounts, certification of which had been 
delayed pending the introduction of a statutory instrument. The Executive Director 
confirmed that this was a national issue outside of the Fund’s and CWC’s control and 
a note to this effect would be included on the Fund’s website alongside the Annual 
Report on publication.  
  
Resolved: 

1. Delegation of the authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Pensions Committee 
to approve; the final Statement of Accounts, once the audit is completed, and 
the final publication of the Fund’s 2021-2022 Annual Report, as agreed by the 
Committee in June 2022 be noted.  

  
2.     Progress on the Fund Audit and development of the draft Annual report for 

West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF) be noted. 
 

7 Investment Governance 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on 
Investment Governance and provided an update on investment governance matters.  
  
The Executive Director was pleased to confirm that the Financial Reporting 
Committee (FRC) had confirmed the Fund’s continued status, as a signatory to the 
UK Stewardship Code, following the Fund’s second annual stewardship report 
submission. The Executive Director of Pensions further outlined the Fund’s focus on 
climate strategy (including the Climate Risk Framework and reporting in line with 
recommendations of the Task-Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD)), with the latest annual climate risk report on track for publication in 
December 2022.  
  
The Executive Director noted that it is now expected that the pending update to 
guidance in relation to investment pooling in the LGPS will be published for 
consultation next year. 
  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

In relation to a further question asked in relation to the consideration of ethical 
matters in investments, for example human rights, the Executive Director of Pensions 
confirmed that the Fund takes a responsible approach to investment and the actions 
taken by the Fund in relation to core engagement themes, including human rights, 
were outlined in the Fund’s Responsible Investment Framework, noting that the Fund 
seeks to influence and drive positive change by embedding consideration into 
investment processes throughout the investment value chain. 
  
Resolved: 

1. The update on investment governance matters including those in relation to 
responsible investment and investment pooling be noted. 

  
2. The Fund has retained its signatory status to the UK Stewardship Code, 

following submission of its second Annual Stewardship Report to the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC) in April 2022 be noted. 
 
 

 
8 Pensions Administration Report to 30 June 2022 

The Head of Operations, Amy Regler, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the Pensions Administration Service during the period 1 April 
2022 – 30 June 2022.   
  
The Head of Operations advised the Board of an increase in outstanding case work, 
due to the profile of the Fund’s membership with a high volume of deferred members 
attaining their retirement age during the period. 
  
The Head of Operations highlighted two instances where KPI’s (the provision of 
retirement quotes for active and deferred members), had not been achieved during 
the period. It was noted that the Fund routinely sees an increase in the provision of 
retirement quotes at this time of year and measures had been put in place to mitigate 
the impact with an improvement in Fund processing performance compared to the 
same period during the previous year.  
  
In relation to KPIs and answered calls coming into the Fund, a question was raised 
around differences between traffic on both the employer and member lines. The 
Assistant Director-Pensions confirmed that the member line call volumes are very 
sensitive to both media (external) and Fund-led communications, whereas the 
employer line experience more stable volumes, subject to both Scheme and 
Employer change and developments in the Fund’s employer portal. The Board were 
also reassured that there are no significant areas of concern in relation to the volume 
of calls being answered. 
  
Resolved: 

1. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions be 
noted. 

  
2.     Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers be 

noted. 
 

9 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director of Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 April to 30 June 2022 and to cover future Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy.  
  
The Assistant Director- Pensions drew the Board’s attention to the Communications 
Policy and Customer Engagement Strategy, which had been reviewed and approved 
by the Pensions Committee, summarising the changes in both documents and 
highlighting the new opportunities for engagement afforded to the Fund by the move 
to its new premises.   
  
It was noted that the Fund had received re-accreditation of its Customer Services 
Excellence award, receiving a compliance plus rating and extra recognition for 
certain areas of delivery.  
  
The Board were further advised that as a mark of respect to the Queen, all Fund 
events scheduled from the 12 September - 21 September 2022 had been postponed. 
The Pensions Awareness Week covered in section 6.4 of the report had now been 
planned for later in the year.   
  
In response to a question raised in relation to sign up rates to the Pension Portal, the 
Assistant Director- Pensions confirmed that registrations do continue to grow.  
  
A Board member commented that affordability of the scheme, such as the 50/50 
options may be something to promote more. 
  
A further question was raised regarding the award the Fund won for their Pensions 
Awareness Campaign. The Assistant Director- Pensions explained the background 
of the Campaign and highlighted that this year’s approach had been expanded to 
include deferred as well as active members, with an ongoing focus on promoting 
both the option of reduced member contributions under the 50/50 section as an 
alternative to opt out and retirement planning.  
  
It was noted that excellent feedback has been received from a member whose 
organisation had been visited by the pension roadshow bus. It was reported that staff 
who attended were delighted, and the visit was very much valued. 
  
Resolved: 

1. The Customer Engagement Strategy and Communications Policy as set out in 
Appendices B and C be noted. 

  
2.     The re-accreditation of the Fund for Customer Service Excellence for 2022 be 

noted. 
 

10 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director- Pensions, presented the report on the triennial 
Actuarial Valuation Update. This is also aligned to the associated review on employer 
convenance. 
  
A presentation was delivered by the Executive Director of Pensions and the Assistant 
Director- Pensions on; the valuation, how assumptions are used to measure pension 
liabilities, managing risk and the principles applied to consideration of future long 
term rates of inflation, longevity, and investment returns. The funding approach and 
associated assumptions are documented in the Funding Strategy Statement. 
  Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

The Assistant Director- Pensions also discussed covenant monitoring and the 
associated review.  
  
Resolved: 

1. The report and the associated update on progress with the 2022 Actuarial 
Valuation of the Fund be noted. 

  
2.     The update on the associated employer covenant review in the context of the 

Fund’s Integrated Risk Management Framework, to include exposure aligned 
to climate risk be noted. 

  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
 

04. App B. KPIs.pdf

 
Recommendations for decision: 
The Pensions Board is asked to: 
 

1. Convene an Appointments Panel to receive nominations for the 2023-2024 democratic 
year.  

2. Confirm the seats for nomination.  
 
Recommendations for action: 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the current 
environment.  

2. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support service 
delivery.  

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter.  
4. The Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts which have been published on the Fund’s 

website in accordance with the statutory deadline of 1 December 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Pensions Board 
24 January 2023  

  
Report title Compliance and Assurance   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 
Tel 
Email 

Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance 
01902 55 2091 
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel 
Email  

Executive Director of Pensions 
01902 55 1715 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhamp
[...]
ription
Reporting 
Frequency

Target 
Summary

Q1

ABS ABS produced for 100% of eligible active member records Annually
R < 80%
A < 90%

G >= 90%
91%

DBS DBS produced for 100% of eligible deferred member records Annually
R < 80%
A < 90%

G >= 90%
100%

Be
ne

fit
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 P
ro

ce
ss

es
Cu

st
om

er
 E

ng
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
n

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

an
d 

Ri
sk

D
at

a 
M

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 
Re

po
rt

in
g

Page 21

FINS998
Text Box
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

 

 
 

Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 
1. The work undertaken by the Fund to work towards the goals and ambitions outlined in 

the Corporate Plan 2022 – 2027.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
24 January 2023   

  
Report title Delivering our Corporate Plan  
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 
Tel 
Email 

Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance  
01902 55 2091 
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel 
Email  

Executive Director of Pensions 
01902 55 1715 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

1.0     Purpose 
 
1.1  To provide Board with an update on the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables 

and targets set out in the Corporate Plan.  
 
2.0      Corporate Plan 2022 – 2027  
 
2.1 The Fund adopted its corporate plan in March 2022 following a period of engagement 

with our Governing Bodies, employees, and customers which helped shape the focus of 
our service delivery and goals and ambitions for the next five years including;  

 
• People and Customers – providing an inclusive and supportive environment for 

individuals to develop knowledge and become engaged in pensions.  
• C
[...]
ention of the skills and experience required to deliver the 
wide range of Fund core functions to the standard aspired and expected by Fund 
stakeholders and regulators remains the greatest delivery risk at this time. 

  
3.4 Triennial funding and investment strategy reviews have been developing over the year 

and have evolved to reflect the changing market conditions and longer-term outlook.  
These will move to formal consultation of key policy statements and employer 
contribution outcomes over the coming weeks, concluding ahead of the statutory 
deadline of 31 March 2023.  

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The Fund’s delivery of its Corporate Plan and the initiatives developed to support are 

included in the Fund’s budget for 2022/23, an update is provided in the Budget report.  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Failure by the Fund to comply with legislation and/or statutory guidance can result in 

enforcement action and fine from both the Pensions Regulator (tPR) and the Courts via 
judicial review.  

 
6.0 Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 The Fund undertakes Equality Impact Assessments for all new initiatives with 

considerations given to Equality and Inclusion in line with guidance from the Employers 
Network for Equality and Inclusion (ENEI). There are no implications.   

 
7.0 Other Potential Implications 
 
7.1 There are no other implications in this report. 
 
8.0 Schedule of Background Papers  
 
8.1 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2027 
 
9.0 Schedule of Appendices 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 26

https://www.wmpfonline.com/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=12474&p=0


This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 
1. The update on investment governance matters including those in relation to responsible 

investment and investment pooling. 
 

2. Publication of the Fund’s 2022 Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
Report. 
 

3. The Fund’s 2022 Responsible Investment Framework. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 


[...]
V2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BucVutdPs1DSULCatpu3mCSVwlI9ZTkl8YFBOA30qbQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wmpfonline.com/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=18016&p=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wmpfonline.com%2Farticle%2F14043%2FClimate-Change&data=05%7C01%7CWMPFGovernance%40wolverhampton.gov.uk%7Cb45c8fa8e6864284e5ae08daf2319185%7C07ebc6c370744387a625b9d918ba4a97%7C0%7C0%7C638088591945317091%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BPLlmKjNKG9uzWS2IzQuvlvtDfx5ffjbnHmTU%2FIF7v8%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cheshirepensionfund.org/members/about-us/how-we-manage-the-fund/governance-structure/pfc/
https://www.cheshirepensionfund.org/members/about-us/how-we-manage-the-fund/governance-structure/pfc/


This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

10.0 Schedule of Appendices 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 

  

 

Pensions Board 
24 January 2023 

  
Report Title  Pensions Administration Report from 

1 July to 30 September 2022 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Amy Regler 
Tel 
Email 

Head of Operations 
01902 55 5976 
Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel 
Email 
 

Exectuive Director of Pensions 
01902 55 1715 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. The 17 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as detailed in section 9 and 
Appendix E of this report.  
 

2. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions. 
 

3. Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers. 
 

4. The outcomes of the Fund’s deferred overseas existence exercise.  
 
 

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This repor
[...]
tistics
	Appendix E - Approved Admitted Body Applications

	9 Customer Engagement Update
	Appendix A - Summary feedback from member presentations and individual consultations

	10 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update
	11 Pension Administration System Change Project Update





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 24 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Paul Johnson (Chair) – (Virtual) 
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Mark smith  
Jacqueline Carman – (Virtual) 
 
Member Representatives  
Julian Allum (Vice-Chair) 
Sharon Campion  
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner  
Terry Dingley – (Virtual) 
 
Observer Members  
Steve Smith – (Virtual) 

 
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood Executive Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension 

Fund 
Rachel Howe 
 
Amy Regler  
Shiventa Sivanesan  
Simon Taylor  
Karina Thomas  
Hayley Reid 
Laura Parker-Marsden  

Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance - West Midlands 
Pension Fund 
Head of Operations 
Assistant Director, Investment Management and Stewardship  
Assistant Director, Pensions  
Head of People and Corporate Services  
Regulatory Governance Manager – (Virtual) 
Governance Support Officer  

Holly Slater Governance Officer 
 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Compliance and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance provided an overview of the Pensions 
Board nomination process, noting the seats due for re-nomination.    In line with the 
appointments process the Board agreed to convene an appointments panel, Mark 
Smith and Joe McCormick – employer representatives volunteered to support the 
panel.  
  
The Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance provided an overview of the Fund’s 
quarterly assurance monitoring, noting the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
and compliance monitoring updates. It was highlighted that, in relation to KPIs, from 
a Governance and Assurance perspective, there are no concerns with overall 
performance and delivery of Fund service areas. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That an appointments panel is convened to receive nominations for the 2023-
2024 democratic year.  

2.    That the seats for nomination are confirmed.  
3.    That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in 

the current environment be noted.  
4.    That the Fund’s KPIs and action taken to support service delivery be noted.  
5.    That the compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be 

noted.  
6.    That the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts which have been published on 

the Fund’s website in accordance with the statutory deadline of 1 December 
2022 be noted. 

  
 

6 Delivering our Corporate Plan 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report providing 
the Board with an update on the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and 
targets as set out in the Corporate Plan 2022-2027.  
  
The Executive Director of Pensions highlighted the number of regulatory changes 
and consultations that the Fund continues to await. It was also noted that the Fund 
had responded to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) consultation on climate risk and reporting within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) and were awaiting outcomes.  
  
In response to a question with regards to staffing and retention of key Fund officers, 
the Executive Director of Pensions confirmed that although there remains a risk, it 
was not unique to the Fund or the LGPS. The Executive Director of Pensions was 
pleased to report that the Fund had recruited to the vacant Assistant Director of 
Investment Strategy position. It was noted that the Fund continues to seek resolution 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

for the challenging market conditions in relation to recruitment and retention of staff, 
which involved reviewing roles, testing the market in different ways and ongoing 
employee development and training in order to build resilience within the Fund. It 
was agreed that an update on Fund Resources would be bought to the next Local 
Pensions Board meeting.  
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the work undertaken by the Fund to work towards the goals and 
ambitions outlined in the Corporate Plan 2022 – 2027 be noted.  

  
 

7 Investment Governance 
Shiventa Sivanesan, Assistant Director – Investment Management and Stewardship, 
presented the report on investment governance.  
  
It was noted that the Pensions Committee had approved both the Responsible 
Investment Framework and the publication of the Fund’s Taskforce for Climate-
related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) Report at their meeting on 14 December 2022 
and that both documents had been published to the Fund’s website. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the update on investment governance matters including those in relation 
to responsible investment and investment pooling be noted. 

2.    That publication of the Fund’s 2022 TCFD Report be noted. 
3.    That the Fund’s 2022 Responsible Investment Framework be noted. 

  
 

8 Pensions Administration Report from 1 July to 30 September 2022 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the quarterly Pensions Administration 
Report providing an overview of the operational works undertaken by the Pension 
Administration service. 
  
It was also noted that the KPIs are currently cumulatively achieving the 90% target 
for the year to date. The Head of Operations also drew the Board’s attention to the 
positive response received from the overseas existence checking of deferred 
members, achieving a 60% verification success rate, which was higher than 
anticipated. A review will take place for those members from whom the Fund did not 
receive a response. 
  
In response to a question around how admitted bodies are admitted to the Fund, the 
Head of Operations confirmed that each application is considered on an individual 
basis with appropriate due diligence. Further information with regards to the due 
diligence checks undertaken and employer covenant risk rating was provided by the 
Assistant Director – Pensions.  
  
A further question was asked around the percentage of complaints being upheld and 
whether this was considered as high. The Head of Operations advised that the 
percentage upheld had slightly increased in the quarter linked to an increase in 
workload, complexity and changing regulations. The Head of Operations assured the 
Board that there were no concerns regarding the percentage of complaints that had 
been upheld.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the 17 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as 
detailed in section 9 and Appendix E of this report be noted.  

2.    That the performance and workloads of the key pension administration 
functions be noted. 

3.    That the development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers 
be noted. 

4.    That the outcomes of the Fund’s deferred overseas existence exercise be 
noted.  

  
 

9 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on customer 
engagement, encompassing member engagement and communications.  
  
The Assistant Director – Pensions highlighted an article that had been included in the 
December 2022 addition of the Local Government Chronicle, containing a case study 
on the Fund, its engagement and approach towards retirement planning.  
  
Resolved: 
  

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
  
 

10 2022 Actuarial Valuation Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report providing an 
update on the actuarial valuation. The Assistant Director – Pensions highlighted the 
changes in approach from 2019, namely the adoption of a risk-based approach for 
determining contribution outcomes. 
  
It was noted that the Fund would continue to consult on the Funding Strategy 
Statement over February 2023, to refine and enhance its approach from 2019, to 
reflect the diverse makeup of the Fund’s employer base and the change in economic 
backdrop. 
  
A Board member commented that the information the Assistant Director – Pensions 
and his colleagues had provided to the further education (FE) sector was very well 
received, noting that the information was helpful and informative.  
  
A question was raised around what impact the recent Office of National Statistics 
(ONS) announcement on FE reclassification to the public sector would have on risk 
ratings. The Assistant Director – Pensions confirmed that the covenant ratings have 
not moved at this stage. This is largely due to uncertainty of what this change 
translates to in relation to the security of LGPS pension liabilities. 
  
In response to a question raised regarding whether employer contributions have 
reduced following the actuarial valuation, the Assistant Director – Pensions 
confirmed that in general, contributions are broadly stable. 
  
Resolved: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
1.    That the report and the associated update on progress with the 2022 actuarial 

valuation, including the two Admitted Body Sub Funds (ABSFs) be noted. 
2.    That the headline results of the 2022 actuarial valuation be noted. 
3.    That the consultation undertaken and planned activity over the forthcoming 

quarter be noted. 
  
 

11 Pension Administration System Change Project Update 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, provided a presentation updating Board Members 
with regards to the Fund’s Pensions Administration System Change Project. The 
presentation provided an overview of the system and its functionality. 
  
In response to a question regarding the procurement of the new system, the Head of 
Operations confirmed that appropriate due diligence had been undertaken 
throughout the procurement process, with assessment based on both price and 
quality. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1. That the progress with the transition of the pension administration system to 
the Fund’s new software supplier which was on schedule to complete Q2 
2023 be noted.  

  
  


